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*603. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the joint committee of the Inter-University Board, University Grants Commission and All India Council for Technical Education, whose formation was recommended by the All India Council for Technical Education for the purpose of improvement of Commerce Education, has since been constituted;

(b) if so, how many meetings have so far been held by it;

(c) whether it has made any recommendations to Government; and

(d) if so, what are they and how and when they will be implemented?]

THE MINISTER ofF SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR): (a) The Chairman, All India Council for Technical Education, has appointed a Committee for the reorganisation of Commerce Education, which includes representatives of Inter-University Board, University = Grants Commission and other organisations concerned.

(b) The Committee has held one meeting on the 14th August, 1958.

(c) and (d). The Committee has not yet made any recommendations.

t [. ] English translation.
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SHri HUMAYUN KABIR: For the reorganisation of' Commerce Education.
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PanDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: May 1 know if this training is to be practical oi' theoretical?

SHrRi HUMAYUN KABIR: There is a Committee which is going into the question of Commerce Education. Sometimes there have been corn-plants that the graduates and other students trained in Commerce institutions are not fully utilisable by industry and commerce.
So this Committee will go into the whole question.

UNESCO RESEARCH CENTRE ON SOCIAL
IMPLICATIONS OF INDUSTRIALISATION

*604. MoULANA M. FARUQI: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state the major researches so far done at the UNESCO
Research Centre

t[ ] Hindi translation.
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8
for Southern Asia on Social Implications of Industrialisation, Calcutta?

THE MINISTER ofF EDUCATION' (DR.
K. L. SHRIMALI) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The UNESCO Research Centre on Social Implications of Industrialization, Calcutta is engaged at present on the fallowing research projects:

(i) Social and Cultural Factors affecting Productivity of Industrial Labour.

(ii) Small Scale Industries—their role in the Economy and Social implications.

(iii) Rural Electrification in Burma.

(iv) Industrial unrest in Khulna, Pakistan.
(v) Growth of New Industrial Towns.
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Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: I might inform the hon. Member that the Centre is administered by the Director-General of UNESCO, and in accordance with the terms of the agreement meeting the expenditure on international staff and the scientific activities of the centre, and the Government of India makes an annual grant not exceeding 35,000 dollars that is Rs. 1,66,000 approximately, to cover local costs. The methods which are adopted by the Centre are: collating and interpreting the existing research material and findings of the social sciences; providing documentation to help social scientists to keep in touch with those working in the same or allied fields—
these are some of the methods which are followed by the Centre.

P o LJ'"' : ‘_si”tj - rg] LYy
uuu}m Lés 3, ugb 2 ,S :.g d,]
-t & oyhs £ again g b £

AT Qe wmes) : 3T F AW

2TH 7 7§ § & @ fggmar ¥8 07
Ergeradamge 5 7]

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The international staff
] \_'.Am' H d:”,,l:' - rgl U,’d ~
“Growth of a to e
new industries and towns”
“industrial unrest &+ Myl
4= ¢ In Khulna in Pakistan” ol S Wl Usy w
- &y 2 ppedy gao &l
F[arT gRe FrEN "oz
§ fery § ‘ww wlw o fsEw ow
e A A H gefigre s
= A T NiFEA aF § ag 9gar wtgar § 5 Far =9 foafes o gwre’l

p
loyed by the UNESCO. As I said, the Director-General administers the Centre.

the UNESCO provides a sum not exceeding
96,500 dollars for

t[ ] Hindi transliteration.
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PASSAGE OF LEGISLATION MAKING
SMUGGLING A COGNIZABLE OFFENCE

4605. MouLaNA M. FARUQI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India recently asked the State Governments to pass legislation making smuggling a cognizable offence; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for making this suggestion?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER orF FINANCE

(SHrt B. R. BHAGAT): (a) No such communication has been made by the Government of India to the State

Governments.

(b) Does not arise.

TRANSFER OF LAND TO THE NAVY BY THE
WESTERN RAILWAY

*606. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 73 in the Rajya Sabha on the 17th February, 1958 and state whether the land over which the I.N.S.
'Kunjali' is situated at present has since been transferred to the Navy by the Western
Railway?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 3600

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF DEFENCE
(SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA) : Yes, Sir.

CENTRAL RECOMMENDATIONS TO PUNJAB

GOVERNMENT FOR TRANSLATION OF

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS IN
REGIONAL LANGUAGES

*607. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of India have recommended to the Government of Punjab that all statutory rules and orders of general public concern should be translated into regional languages;
and

(b) if so, whether Government have advised the other States also to this effect?

THE MINISTER oF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRT GOVIND BALLABH PANT): (a) and (b).
The Government of India have made no recommendation apart from their Statement on Language, dated 14th July 1958.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: There is a Committee called the Committee on Subordinate Legislation. That is working under the Home Ministry. Has that Committee made a recommendation to the State Government?

SHRI GOVIND BALLABH PANT: The question relates to instructions given to the Government of Punjab, and I do not see how the supplementary is connected with it.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: What I submitted was, the Committee on Subordinate Legislation is appointed by the Central Government. Has that Committee recommended to the Punjab Government? As it is a Committee working under the Home Ministry, therefore 1 asked whether the Central Government has recommended to the Punjab Government.

SHRI GOVIND BALLABH PANT: We have no information. But the hon. Member says that, and [ am not prepared to dispute it.

